Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
THE DINER, 13 FARNHAM ROAD

AGENDA
Monday Council Chamber -
10.30:am 7 December 2015 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Linda Van den Hende (Chairman)
Philippa Crowder
Phil Martin

For information about the meeting please contact:
James Goodwin 01708 432432
james.goodwin@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 7 December 2015

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 7 December 2015

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) — receive

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 42)

Application to vary a premises licence for The Diner, 13 Farnham Road, Romford,
RM3 8ED.

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

%¢ Havering
LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

7 December 2015

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing:
Licensing Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: James Goodwin — Committee Officer
01708 432432

Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a
premises licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the
Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant
and each person who has made such representations agree that a
hearing is unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is
required, the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then
the following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of
the ap
[...]
ion must be sought from the
Sub-Committee before another party can ask the witness questions.
This process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-
examination. The Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only

Page 4



where it is necessary to assist it in considering the representations or
application.

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the
applications, representations, or notice and the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to
exclude any information it considers to be irrelevant whether presented
in written or oral form. The licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

8.

8.1

9.

9.1

9.2

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to
attend the hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may
either adjourn the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence.
Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the Sub-
Committee will still consider the application, representation or notice
submitted by that party.

Adjournments and extension of time:

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or
extend a notice period except where it must make a determination
within certain time limits in the following specific applications:

e Review of premises licences following closure orders where the
Sub-committee must make a determination within 28 days of
receiving notice of the closure order.

Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing:

At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in
private accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be
available to assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will
not participate in any decision making of the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and
announce its decision at the end of the hearing.

Page 5



9.3  Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not
required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10
working days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

10. Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However,
the Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including
any person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by
excluding the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a
party who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a
party is to be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee
in writing any information which they would have been entitled to
give orally had they not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years
from the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:

12.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures

set out in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in
order to consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



_ Agenda Iltem 5
Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

7" December 2015

Subject heading: The Diner
13 Farnham Road Romford RM3 8ED
Premises licence variation application

Report author and contact details: Paul Jones, Licensing Officer
5" floor Mercury House
01708 432692

This application to vary a premises licence is made by Mr Alan Masters and Mr Michael
O’Meara under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 20™ October 2015.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The Diner is located in a parade of purpose built commercial premises in Harold Hill.
Residential accommodation is located directly above these commercial outlets. A map
of the area is attached for reference.

Details of the application

Current premises licence hours are as follows:

Recorded music

Day Start Finish
Monday to Saturday 08:00 22:00
Sunday 09:00 17:00
Supply of alcohol

Day Start Finish
Monday to Saturday 11:00 22:00
Sunday 11:00 17:00
Christmas Day & 09:00 22:00

New Year’'s Day

Hours premises open to the public

Day Start Finish
Monday to Saturday 08:00 22:00
Sunday 09:00 17:00
Christmas Day & 08:00 22:00

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee, 7" December 2015

| New Year's Day

Variation applied for:

New Year's Eve

Live music

Day Start Finish
Saturday 18:00 23:30

Christmas Eve & 18:00 00:30

New Year's Eve

Recorded music

Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday 08:00 23:00

Friday & Saturday 08:00 00:00

Sunday 09:00 21:00

Christmas Eve & 08:00 00:30

New Year's Eve

Late night refreshment

Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday 23:00 23:30

Friday & Saturday 23:00 00:30

Christmas Eve & 23:00 01:00

Anything similar to live music, recorded
music or performance of dance (i.e. dancing
by diners to live music) *

New Year's Eve

Day Start Finish
Saturday 09:00** | 23:30
Christmas Eve & 09:00 00:30

* Spontaneous dancing by diners would not
constitute a licensable activity.
** The application indicates 06:00; however,
this has been confirmed as a typographical

error.

Supply of alcohol

New Year's Eve

Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday 11:00 23:00
Friday & Saturday 11:00 00:00
Sunday 11:00 21:00
Christmas Eve & 11:00 00:30

Page 8




Licensing Sub-Committee, 7" December 2015

Hours premises open to the public

Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday 08:00 23:30
Friday & Saturday 08:00 00:30
Sunday 09:00 21:30
Christmas Eve & 08:00 01:00
New Year's Eve

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to
the advertising of the application. The required public notice was installed in the week
ending 6™ November 2015 edition of the Havering Yellow Advertiser.

Summary

There was one representation against this application from a responsible authority.
Details of representations

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Responsible authorities’ representations

Enforcement and Appeals Technician Mr Sam Cadman makes representation against
this application on the behalf of Havering’s Planning Service. Mr Cadman’s
representation relates to the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective.

Page 9



Page 10



80 Havering Yellow Advertiser, Week ending, Friday, November 6, 2015

Classified

Y cair 01268 503411
[7] emaik sales@yellowad.co.uk

[T Post: Yellow Advertiser, Acorn House, Great

Oaks, Basildon, SS14 1AH

TO ADVERTISE TELEPHONE BASILDON (01268) 503400

Articles for sale
0905 624 0595

1.02 per minete from a BT ndise

Uther netmorks

‘nl- vary, calls from o mobile could e “n,,‘n ably hgher. Teoet

YABARGAN [space) Advant
83145 Teux
R Wil 10 receieg
&

send W
you o

SrvCes

Your

oo nol accapt bargan

W e
s cost £1 .02

plus

5o
el the

s

3 e

y
EXT al e ond ¢
erisement wilk appear in the nesd avaabie editon. We

U Chrachors ind
sehwvork rafes ¥
pthar peodect o

)1 pOur 233306

gy £100 by fax, post or person

Display Recruitment

HCS Homestead Gare Service

Homestead Care Service

Second Floor

11 Bryant Avenue
Harold Wood, Romford RM3 0AP

Homestead Care is the foremost provider of
quality care in Havering, committed to enabling
adults to live life to the fullest in the comfort of

their own homes.

Our business is constantly expanding and we’re
recruiting first-rate individuals to represent us.

HOME CARERS

Flexible wo
[...]
othes, accessories etc. £7.
BUZZ LIGHTYEAR DRESSING
UP OUTFIT, £4 . EARLY LEAN-
ING DINO TRACK with lots of
dinosaurs, excellent condition
£10. HM ARMED FORCES,
never played with, 18" jet with
soldiers, quad bike with soldier,
skado patrol with soldier, jeep
and soldier, lots of soldiers,
clothes, guns etc. Will sell sep-
arately or as a bundle. Tel:
07788 158076

I BUY CLOTHES, SHOES,
BAGS perfume, jewellery, elec-
trical goods, laptops, mobile
phones etc for cash, call Karen
Tel: 01702 872587 or mobile:
07958 508822

I BUY CLOTHES, SHOES,
BAGS, PERFUME junk jew-
ellery, electrical goods such lap-
tops, mobile phones etc for

cash, call Karen Tel: 01702
872587 or mobile: 07958
508822

Public

Notices

PUBLIC NOTICE OF AN
APPLICATION TO VARY A
PREMISES LICENCE UNDER
SECTION 34 OF THE LICENSING

Notice is hereby given that an application
was made to the London Borough of
Havering to vary a premises licence under
the above Act on the 2Ist October 2015.
Applicant: Alan Masters & Michael
0'Meara.Address of premises: The Diner,
13 Farnham Road, Romford RM3 8ED.
Proposed variations to the licensable
activities: Extend the hours for the sale of
alcohol and entertainment and add the
provision of late night refreshment.
Proposed days and hours of licensable
activity: Alcohol: Mon-Thurs 11.00-23.00;
Fri-Sat 11.00 24.00; Sunday 11.00-21.00.
Entertainment: Mon-Thurs: 09.00-23.00;
Fri-Sat 09.00-24.00; Sunday 09.00-21.00.
Late Night Refreshment: Mon-Thurs
23.00-23.30; Fri-Sat 23.00-24.30; Sunday
NJ/A.The postal address of the Licensing
Authority where the register is kept and
the application may be inspected is:
*London Borough of Havering, Licensing
Team, Public Protection, Mercury House,
Mercury Gardens, Romford RMI 3SL.Any
person wishing to make representations
on this matter shall give notice, in writing,
stating the nature and grounds for making
such representations to The Licensing
Officer at the above address* within
28 days of the date of this notice —
by the 18th Novembe
[...]
le for collection.

*ESTABLISHED 25 YEARS MANUFACTURING GARDEN SHEDS
New Road Ramham A1306 @ 017[?8 557 819

& Plasterin

AJT Plastering

Specialist in
¢ Plastering over artex ® Re-skimming
¢ Coving * Outdoor rendering
Clean, reliable and local service
Call Adam on

01268 765 431 » 07894 905 411

/) ASHLEYS

- Extensions - Loft Conversions
- Refurbishments - Structural Alterations
- Family run company - Over 25 years experience
Call for FREE estimate & advice

01708 505 406 or 07903 177 840
www.ashleysbuilding.co.uk

Mike's Tree

Care Services
Stump Grinding & Removal
Crown Reductions
Hedge Cutting/Trimming

Free Quotes
01708 720 696

07814 949 595
36 Brentwood Road,
Romford, Essex RM1 2EX

LANDSCAPE
GARDENERS
SERVICES
All Landscaping undertaken
inc. Trees, Fencing, Patios,
Driveways, Turfing, Stump
Grinding and much more
Call for a FREE QUOTE
FULLY INSURED
07921 131 964
01708 502 688

Aaron’s
Tree Surgery

Tree reduction / removal
Pollarding * Crown Lifting
* Hedge Trlmmmg

¢ Stump Removal
Fully NPTC Qualified
£5 million Public Liability
Insurance
Free Estimates
01375 752 727

07585 972 730




Page 12



The Diner, 13 Farnham Road

EEg

Licensed Partner

Scale: 1:1000 0 1 2 3 metres
Date: 20 October 2015 B

nlpg W"ﬁ
Tl e lan
Haverin g

LONDON BOROUGH

London Borough of Haver
Town Hall, Main Road
Romford, RM1 3BD

Tel: 01708 434343

iIanage

%J%r]own copyright and database rights 2015
ance Survey 100024327




Page 14



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Part A
Premises licence number 11665
Part 1 — Premises details
Postal address of premises
The Diner

13 Farnham Road Romford RM3 8ED

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Recorded music, supply of alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Recorded music
Monday to Saturday — 08:00 to 22:00
Sunday — 09:00 to 17:00

Supply of alcohol
Monday to Saturday — 11:00 to 22:00
Sunday — 11:00 to 17:00
Christmas Day & New Year’s Day — 09:00 to 22:00

The opening hours of the premises

Monday to Saturday — 08:00 to 22:00
Sunday — 09:00 to 17:00
Christmas Day & New Year’s Day — 08:00 to 22:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies

On supplies only
lof6

LAPR12.doc Page 15

Misc. Act.011665/PJJ04706



Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises
licence

Mr Alan Masters
70 Birch Road Romford RM7 8EP
07958 286209 / 01708 788924
&
Mr Michael O’Meara
69 Birch Road Romford RM7 8EP
07808 730304 / 01708 765155

Registered number of holder

Not applicable

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence
authorises for the supply of alcohol

Mrs Susan Diane Lake

T

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Mandatory conditions

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence:
(@) atatime when thereis no designated premises supervisor in respect of the
premises licence, or
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a
personal licence or his personal licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised
by a person who holds a personal licence.
3. (1) Theresponsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff

on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any
irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of
the following: activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the
purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on
the premises in a manner which carries a significant risk of leading or
contributing to crime and disorder, prejudice to public safety, public
nuisance, 
[...]
e 19



Annex 4 — Premises plans

Full premises plans are held by the Licensing Authority of the London Borough of
Havering. The plans reproduced below are not to scale:

XS
—f !

—

&
c

6 of 6

Page 20



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Part B

Premises licence summary

Premises licence number 11665

Premises details

Postal address of premises

The Diner
13 Farnham Road Romford RM3 8ED

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Recorded music, supply of alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Recorded music
Monday to Saturday — 08:00 to 22:00
Sunday — 09:00 to 17:00

Supply of alcohol
Monday to Saturday — 11:00 to 22:00
Sunday — 11:00 to 17:00
Christmas Day & New Year’s Day — 09:00 to 22:00

The opening hours of the premises

Monday to Saturday — 08:00 to 22:00
Sunday — 09:00 to 17:00
Christmas Day & New Year’s Day — 08:00 to 22:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

On supplies only
1of2

Misc. Act./011665/PJJ04706 Pag e 2 1



Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence

Mr Alan Masters
70 Birch Road Romford RM7 8EP
&
Mr Michael O’Meara
69 Birch Road Romford RM7 8EP

Registered number of holder

Not applicable

Name of desighated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of
alcohol

Mrs Susan Diane Lake

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited

Restricted
20f2

Page 22



Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for you
[...]
(please read

guidance note 6)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

CHRISTMAS EVE INTO CHRISTMAS DAY 08.00 TO 01.00
NEW YEARS EVE INTO NEW YEARS DAY 08.00 TO 01.00

Day Start Finish
Mon | 08.00 |23.30
Tue | 08.00 |23.30
Wed | 08.00 |23.30
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in the
Thur 1 08.00 |23.30 | column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
Fri 08.00 | 24.00
Sat 00.00 | 00.30
08.00 24.00
Sun | 00.00 |00.30
09.00 21.30

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.

ANY HOURS RESTRICTING THE SALE OF ALCOHOL ON CHRISTMAS DAY AND NEW
YEARS DAY

Page 36




Please tick as appropriate
e | have enclosed the premises licence
® | have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence ]

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or
part of it below

Reasons why | have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.
LICENCE TO FOLLOW DIRECT FROM THE SITE

Page 37




Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)

OTHER EXISTING AND MANDATORY CONDITIONS TO REMAIN - ALARM SYSTEM, CCTV
SYSTEM WITH RECORDING FACILITIES, TRAINED STAFF WITH RECORDED ONGOING
ALCOHOL TRAINING REGIME, CHALLENGE 25 AND PROOF OF AGE INITIATIVE
EMBRACED, INSTORE CHALLENGE SIGNAGE, REFUSALS SYSTEM WITH REFUSALS BOOK
AND INCIDENT LOG

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

ALARM SYSTEM, CCTV SYSTEM WITH RECORDING FACILITY, TRAINED STAFF,
CHALLENGE 25, REFUSALS SYSTEM AND INCIDENT LOG

c) Public safety

STAFF TRAINED IN FIRE SAFETY PROCEDURES AND THE USE OF FIRE SAFETY
EQUIPMENT, FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT

d) The prevention
[...]
 to have access to the premises, for example (but not
exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups or the presence of
gaming machines.

Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The application form must be signed.

An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided
that they have actual authority to do so.

Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicants or their respective agents
must sign the application form.

This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

Page 40



Formal Written Representations from
Planning Services

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

“The Diner”, 13 Farnham Road, Romford, RM3 8ED

Summary

This written representation is submitted to object to the variation to the licence in connection with the
property known as “The Diner”, located at 13 Farnham Road, Romford, RM3 8ED. This is raised in
direct relevance to the licensing objection specific to the “Prevention of Public Nuisance”.

Site description:

The site is situated on the east side of Farnham Road, on the ground floor of a 4-storey building
which has a parade of shops on the ground floor.

The site is located in very close proximity to many residential homes, with 3-storey residential units
in the form of flats located directly above the application site (which is the same along the parade of
shops on the eastern side of Farnham Road), as well as residential dwelling houses located nearby
in Newbury Gardens and Chippenham Road.

Consideration for representation.

A planning application was submitted under reference P1796.10 for the “Change of Use from Class
A1 to Class A3 and installation of extract ducting to the rear.” This was granted on 23" May 2011,
and there were several conditions attached to the development, including:

2. The premises shall not be used and no deliveries shall be made other than
between the hours of 08.00 hours and 22:00 hours on Mondays to
Saturdays and between 09:00 and 17:00 hours on Sundays without the
prior consent in writing of the Local Planning Authority.

There have been several planning applications since, but none have altered or changed the use of
the property or have removed or changed the hours of operation. In granting this planning
permission [P1796.10] for the use of the premises, consideration was given to the prevention of
public nuisance; and most notably to the local residents located in close proximity. The application to
vary the licence seeks to have the use operating outside of the times previously approved by
planning; which have not been appealed against or challenged / changed since. As this is the case,
planning would object to the application as it seeks to have use operating past these approved times
until the late hour (being open until 24:30hrs on a Saturday night); and would be contrary to the
licencing policy 007. This would increase the noise and activity in the late evening / night time (when
there is a lower ambient noise level in the area) to a level that has not been prevalent to the distress
of the local residents and to the general public, and is also deemed unacceptable and neighbourly;
and contrary to Licencing policy 008.

Furthermore, allowing alcohol to be served from 11:00hrs until 24:00hrs may increase the chance of
persons under the influence loitering in the nearby areas, causing anti-social behaviour; which may
be especially prevalent given the large pedestrianized areas; most notably along Hildene Avenue.

The only way that the concerns of planning services would be alleviated would be to grant a
conditional licence; limiting the opening hours to those stated in the planning condition above, and
the model conditions set out under the licencing policy (Conditions PN1-PN23).

It must also be noted that any unauthorised development or use is liable for enforcement action.
There are also outstanding planning issues with regar

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

7 December 2015 (10.30  - 11.25 am) 
 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Linda Van den Hende (Chairman), Philippa Crowder and Phil Martin. 
 
Present at the meeting were Mr Michael O‟Meara (applicant), Paul Jones, 
Licensing Officer and Sam Cadman, Planning and Enforcement Technician. 
 
Also present were the Legal Advisor and Clerk to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
 
1 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE DINER, 13 

FARNHAM ROAD, ROMFORD, RM3 8ED.  
 
PREMISES 
The Diner, 
13 Farnham Road, 
Romford, 
RM3 8ED 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
Application for a variation to a premises licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANT 

Mr Alan Masters, 
70 Birch Road, 
Romford, 
RM7 8EP 
& 
Mr Michael O‟Meara, 
69 Birch Road, 
Romford, 
RM7 8EP 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 7 December 
2015 

 

 

 

 
1. Details of the application 
 

The current premises licence conditions  
 

Recorded Music 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday 08:00 22:00 

Sunday 09:00 17:00 

 

Supply of alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday 11:00 22:00 

Sunday 11:00 17:00 

Christmas Day & New Year‟s Day 09:00 22:00 

 

Hours premises open to the public 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday 08:00 22:00 

Sunday 09:00 17:00 

Christmas Day & New Year‟s Day 08:00 22:00 

 
The application sought to permit the following: 

  

Live Music 

Day Start Finish 

Saturday 18:00 23:30 

Christmas Eve & New Year‟s Eve 18:00 00:30 

 

Recorded Music 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 08:00 23:00 

Friday & Saturday 08:00 00:00 

Sunday 09:00 21:00 

Christmas Eve & New Year‟s Eve 08:00 00:30 

 

Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 23:00 23:30 

Friday & Saturday 23:00 00:30 

Christmas Eve & New Year‟s Eve 23:00 01:00 

 

Anything similar to live music, recorded music or 
performance of dance ( i.e. dancing by diners to live 
music)* 

Day Start Finish 

Saturday 09:00** 23:30 

Christmas Eve & New Year‟s Eve 09:00 00:30 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 7 December 
2015 

 

 

 

 
*Spontaneous dancing by diners would not constitute a 
licensable activity. 
** The application had indicated 06:00; however, this had been 
confirmed as a typographical error. 

 

Supply of alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 11:00 23:00 

Friday & Saturday 11:00 00:00 

Sunday 11:00 21:00 

Christmas Eve & New Year‟s Eve 11:00 00:30 

 

Hours premises open to the public 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 08:00 23:30 

Friday & Saturday 08:00 00:30 

Sunday 09:00 21:30 

Christmas Eve & New Year‟s Eve 08:00 01:00 

 
 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant completed the operating schedule, which formed part of the 
application, to promote the four licensing objectives.  
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of the pertinent 
regulations governing the advertising of such applications.  The required public 
notice was installed in the Havering Yellow Advertiser in the week ending 6 
November, 2015 edition.  
 

 
3. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm  

 Public Safety. 
 
There was just one representation against this application from a responsible 
authority. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 7 December 
2015 

 

 

 
 

 
Responsible Authorities 

 
Metropolitan Police:  None.  

 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None. 

 
Planning Control & Enforcement: Planning Control and 
Enforcement had objected under the licensing objective „Prevention of 
Public Nuisance‟. 
 
The Sub-Committee‟s attention had been drawn to condition 2 
attached to the planning permission (P1796.10) granted on 23 May 
2011 for the change of use of the premises from Class A1 to Class A3 
and the installation of extract ducting to the rear. 
  
The condition stated: 
“The premises shall not be used and no deliveries shall be made 
other than between the hours of 08:00 hours and 22:00 hours on 
Mondays to Saturdays and between 09:00 hours and 17:00 hours on 
Sundays without the prior consent in writing of the Local Planning 
Authority.” 
 
In granting this planning permission [P1796.10] for the use of the 
premises, consideration had been given to the prevention of public 
nuisance; and most notably to the local residents located in close 
proximity. The application to vary the licence sought to have the use 
operating outside of the times previously approved by planning; which 
had not been appealed against or challenged / changed since. As this 
was the case, planning had objected to the application as it sought to 
have use operating past the approved times until the late hour (being 
open until 24:30hrs on a Saturday night); and would be contrary to 
licencing policy 007. This would increase the noise and activity in the late 
evening / night time (when there was a lower ambient noise level in the 
area) to a level that had not been prevalent to the distress of the local 
residents and to the general public, and was also deemed unacceptable 
and unneighbourly; and contrary to Licencing policy 008. 
 
Furthermore, allowing alcohol to be served from 11:00hrs until 24:00hrs 
might increase the chance of persons under the influence loitering in the 
nearby areas, causing anti-social behaviour; which might be especially 
prevalent given the large pedestrianized areas; most notably along 
Hilldene Avenue. 
  
Children & Families Service: None 
 
Environmental Health Service: None  
 
The Magistrates Court: None 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 7 December 
2015 

 

 

 

 
Interested parties’ representation 

 

None. 
 

 
4. Applicant’s response. 
 
Mr O‟Meara had replied on behalf of the joint applicants. The applicants had 
submitted the planning application in 2010 for the change of use. The 
applicants were looking to establish a family themed restaurant and had 
applied for limited hours i.e. closing at 10:00pm on Mondays to Saturdays 
inclusive and 7:00 pm on Sundays.  
 
Since the premises had opened other businesses had opened in the area 
with later opening hours and this had affected their business.  There had 
been no incidents at their restaurant and they had utilised the Temporary 
Event Notice provisions on themed nights. These had attracted no adverse 
comments from neighbours, nor from noise control nor from the Police.  
 
Mr O‟Meara had explained that tickets were sold for the themed nights and 
they took no bookings for 18 year old and 21 year old parties. 
 
The kitchen would be closed at 9.30pm but the licence would be required to 
serve hot drinks.  
 
At the time the applicants had submitted the application to vary the licence 
they had submitted a fresh planning application. However, the public 
consultation period for the planning application would not expire until 19 
December. 
 
Mr O‟Meara had indicated that he would be happy to amend the hours to 
comply with the proposed hours as set out in the new Licensing Policy due 
to come in to force in 2016. 
 
 
5. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 

Following the hearing held on 7 December 2015, the Sub-Committee’s 
decision regarding the application to vary the Premises Licence for 
The Diner, 13 Farnham Road, Romford, Essex, RM3 8ED was as set out 
below, for the reasons shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which were: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 7 December 
2015 

 

 

 

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering‟s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee had taken account of its obligations 
under s17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of 
the First Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
The Sub-Committee having considered the representation made on behalf 
of Planning and Enforcement and the response from the applicant resolved 
to grant the application for the following hours: 
 

Live Music 

Day Start Finish 

Saturday 18:00 23:30 

Christmas Eve & New Year‟s Eve 18:00 00:30 

 

Recorded Music 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 08:00 23:00 

Friday & Saturday 08:00 00:00 

Sunday 09:00 21:00 

Christmas Eve & New Year‟s Eve 08:00 00:30 

 

Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Friday & Saturday 23:00 00:00 

Christmas Eve & New Year‟s Eve 23:00 01:00 

 

Anything similar to live music, recorded music or 
performance of dance ( i.e. dancing by diners to live 
music)* 

Day Start Finish 

Saturday 09:00 23:30 

Christmas Eve & New Year‟s Eve 09:00 00:30 

 
*Spontaneous dancing by diners would not constitute a 
licensable activity. 

 

Supply of alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 11:00 23:00 

Friday & Saturday 11:00 00:00 

Sunday 11:00 23:00 

Christmas Eve & New Year‟s Eve 11:00 00:30 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 7 December 
2015 

 

 

 

Hours premises open to the public 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 08:00 23:30 

Friday & Saturday 08:00 00:30 

Sunday 09:00 23:30 

Christmas Eve & New Year‟s Eve 08:00 01:00 

 
The Sub-Committee advised the applicant that he would not be able to 
implement these hours until he had received the appropriate planning 
permission. 
  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


